Earnings per share for Profits Attributable to the Owners of the
Parent

Basics  7.26 0,0736  0,1611 0,2001 0,1699

Adapted 7.26 0,0736  0,1611 0,2001 0,1699

Proposed Dividend per Share  0,0000  0,0000  0,0000 0,0000
Depreciation 4.224.720  4.001.895 4.165.146 3.978.998

Earnings before Interest and Tax 5.072.991  6.489.137 5.225.359 6.534.297

Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization 9.297.711  10.491.032 9.390.505 10.513.295

From  01.01.2018 the Group and the Company applied IFRS 9 and 15. The amounts of 2017 have been adjusted for comparability reasons after applying IFRS
15. Further information is available to note 6.2.2.

- 45 -

3. CHANGES IN EQUITY STATEMENT

3.1 Group

Share
Capital

Share
Premium

Statutory
Reserves

Extraordinary
Reserves

Special
Reserves

Non
Taxable

Reserves

Reserve for
Entity’s Own

Shares

Reserve from
the

Revaluation of
Other Assets

Reserve
from

Foreign
Exchange

Differences
Other

Reserves

Profit/(loss)
for the period

after taxes

Equity
before non-
controlling

interest

Non-
Controlling
Interests

Equity after
Non-

Controlling
Interests

Balance at  January 1st 2017 16.097.558 34.603.383  1.388.124 103.990 0 3.258.580 (9.207) 4.315.232 3.482.806 7.765.140 19.373.291 90.378.896 501.192  90.880.088
Profits/(losses) for the Period after
Taxes 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (155.580) 0  0  2.758.349  2.602.769  9.647  2.612.416
Net Revenue/Expenses directly
recognized in Equity 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (360) (360) 3.032  2.672

Return of Capital to Shareholders (941.879) 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (941.879) 0  (941.879)

Share Capital Increase 941.879  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  941.879  0  941.879

Dividends 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (300.197) (300.197) (36.600) (336.797)
Actuarial Profits/(Losses) 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (3.632) (3.632) (381) (4.013)

Sales / (Purchases) of Own Shares (4.495) (4.712) 0  0  0  0  9.207  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Capital Amount Returned relating to
Own Shares   0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Change in Reserves 0  (941.879) 210.952  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (210.952) (941.879) 0  (941.879)
Minorities 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Net Position at December 31st,
2017 16.093.063 33.656.792  1.599.076 103.990 0 3.258.580 0  4.159.652 3.482.806 7.765.140 21.616.499 91.735.597 476.890  92.212.487

Balance at  January 1st, 2018 16.093.063 33.656.792  1.599.076 103.990 0 3.258.580 0  4.159.652 3.482.806 7.765.140 21.616.499 91.735.597 476.890  92.212.487

Effect from IFRS 9 application 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (1.840.990) (1.840.990) (3.810) (1.844.800)

Adapted Balance at  January
1st, 2018 16.093.063 33.656.792  1.599.076 103.990 0 3.258.580 0  4.159.652 3.482.806 7.765.140 19.775.509 89.894.607 473.080  90.367.687
Profits/(Losses) for the Period after
Taxes 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (363.206) 0  0  1.260.522  897.316  (811.793) 85.523

Net Revenue/Expenses directly
recognized in Equity 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  78.780  100.125  178.905  0  178.905

Return of Capital to Shareholders (1.027.217) 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (1.027.217) 0  (1.027.217)

Share Capital Increase 1.027.217  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1.027.217  0  1.027.217

Dividends 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (214.797) (214.797) 0  (214.797)

Actuarial Profits/(Losses) 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (5.342) (5.342) (520) (5.862)

Sales / (Purchases) of Own Shares 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

Capital Amount Returned relating to
Own Shares   0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

Change in Reserves 0  (1.027.217) 55.121  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (55.121) (1.027.217) 0  (1.027.217)

Reserves from merged Companies 0  0  59.274  0  0  148.534  0  4.525  0  0  (382.187) (169.854) (13.823) (183.677)
Minorities 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

Net Position at  December 31st,
2018 16.093.063 32.629.575  1.713.471 103.990 0 3.407.114 0  3.800.971 3.482.806 7.843.920 20.478.709 89.553.618 (353.056) 89.200.562

- 46 -

3.2 Company

(Amounts in €)

Share Capital Share
Premium

Statutory
Reserves

Extraordinary
Reserves

Non Taxable
Reserves

Reserve from
the Revaluation

of Assets

Reserve for
Entity’s Own

Shares

Other
Reserves

Profits/
(Losses) for
the period
after Taxes

Total Total Equity

Balance at  January 1st, 2017 16.097.558 34.603.383 1.382.409 103.990 3.208.286 4.315.232 (9.207) 6.513.936 20.289.173 86.504.760 86.504.760
Profits/(Losses) for the Period after Taxes 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2.908.704  2.908.704  2.908.704
Net Revenue/Expenses directly recognized in
Equity 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  24.689  24.689  24.689
Return of Capital to Shareholders (941.879) 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (941.879) (941.879)
Share Capital Increase 941.879  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  941.879  941.879
Dividends 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (214.797) (214.797) (214.797)
Actuarial Profits / (Losses) 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (2.744) (2.744) (2.744)
Sales / (Purchases) of Own Shares (4.495) (4.712) 0  0  0  0  9.207  0  0  0  0
Capital Amount Returned relating to Own
Shares 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Change in Reserves 0  (941.879) 204.014  0  0  0  0  0  (204.014) (941.879) (941.879)
Profit / (Losses) from Revaluation of
Property 0  0  0  0  0  (155.580) 0  0  0  (155.580) (155.580)
Net Position at December 31st, 2017 16.093.063 33.656.792 1.586.423 103.990 3.208.286 4.159.652 0 6.513.936 22.801.011 88.123.153 88.123.153

Balance at  January 1st, 2018 16.093.063 33.656.792 1.586.423 103.990 3.208.286 4.159.652 0 6.513.936 22.801.011 88.123.153 88.123.153
Effect from IFRS 9 application 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (1.832.099) (1.832.099) (1.832.099)

Adapted Balance at  January 1st, 2018 16.093.063 33.656.792 1.586.423 103.990 3.208.286  4.159.652 0 6.513.936 20.968.912 86.291.054  86.291.054
Profits/(Losses) for the Period after Taxes 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  3.425.353  3.425.353  3.425.353
Net Revenue/Expenses directly recognized in
Equity 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  78.780  0  78.780  78.780
Return of Capital to Shareholders (1.027.217) 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (1.027.217) (1.027.217)
Share Capital Increase 1.027.217  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1.027.217  1.027.217
Dividends 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (214.797) (214.797) (214.797)
Actuarial Profits / (Losses) 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (4.130) (4.130) (4.130)
Sales / (Purchases) of Own Shares 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Capital Amount Returned relating to Own
Shares 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Change in Reserves 0  (1.027.217) 55.121  0  0  0  0  0  (55.121) (1.027.217) (1.027.217)
Profit / (Losses) from Revaluation of
Property 0  0  0  0  0  (358.681) 0  0  0  (358.681) (358.681)

Net Position at December 31st, 2018 16.093.063 32.629.575 1.641.544 103.990 3.208.286 3.800.971 0 6.592.716 24.120.217 88.190.362 88.190.362

From  01.01.2018 the Group and the Company applied IFRS 9 and 15. Further information is available to note 6.2.2

- 47 -

4. CASH FLOW STATEMENT

  GROUP COMPANY
   31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Profit/ (Loss) before Tax   604.769 4.389.940  3.550.628  4.561.579
Adjustments for:
Depreciation   4.224.720 4.001.895  4.165.146  3.978.998
Provisions   2.845.930 608.752  36.045  634.914